

Case No. 24-684

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

In re: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,  
*Defendants,*

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON,  
EUGENE,  
*Respondent,*  
and

KELSEY CASCADIA ROSE JULIANA, et al.,  
*Real Parties in Interest—Plaintiffs.*

---

On Motion for Reconsideration En Banc in No. 6:15-cv-1517-AA

---

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF  
REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST—PLAINTIFFS**

---

Eric Laschever  
Laschever Law  
9219 SE 43rd St.  
Mercer Island, WA 98040  
Eric.laschever@gmail.com  
206-963-4631

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. The stark difference between this Court’s 2020 and 2024 decisions in tone and process warrants en banc review. ....	5
B. A declaration of constitutional rights is well within the Article III authority of federal courts and the 1934 Declaratory Judgment Act passed by Congress, and declaratory relief suffices to establish redressability. ....	7
C. The executive branch’s effort to protect the United States government has prevented Youth Plaintiffs from their day in court and their access to a livable future. ....	8
D. The Court must exercise its duty as neutral arbiter to assess the constitutionality of the conduct that violates the Youth Plaintiffs’ fundamental rights to life, liberty, and property.....	10
IV. CONCLUSION .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page No(s).</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bauman v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 557 F.2d 650 (9th Cir. 1977) .....	4
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955) .....	11
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011) .....	11
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) .....	4
<i>Evers v. Dwyer</i> , 358 U.S. 202 (1958) .....	7
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U. S. 788 (1992) .....	11
<i>Hills v. Gautreaux</i> , 425 U.S. 284 (1976) .....	11
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 947 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2020).....	3, 5, 10, 12
<i>Juliana v. United States</i> , 949 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) .....	5, 10, 11
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	10
<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969) .....	7

<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002) .....	5, 7
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279, 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) .....	8
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 .....	2
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1 .....	3
U.S. Const. art. III .....	5
U.S. Const. pmb. ....	2
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 2201 .....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Climate Change Litigation for Kids: Juliana v. United States</i> , The Federalist Society (Dec. 6, 2022) .....	9
Congressional Research Service Email to Representative Casten (Jan. 26, 2024) ...	8
Congressional Research Service Memorandum to Representative DeGette (Apr. 20, 2022) .....	8
Constitution Annotated, <i>Art.III.SI.5.1 Overview of Congressional Control Over Judicial Power</i> .....	7
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Just. Manual, Civil Resource Manual § 215 .....	4, 9
